LOOMIS SAYLES

# **Growth Fund**

Growth Fund earns gold from Morningstar as of 1/9/2023\*

Gold

**DECEMBER 31** 

2023

MUTUAL FUND

COMMENTARY

#### Fund Facts

The fund seeks to invest in companies with sustainable competitive advantages, longterm structural growth drivers, attractive cash flow returns on invested capital, and management teams focused on creating longterm value for shareholders. The fund's portfolio manager also aims to invest in companies when they trade at a significant discount to the estimate of intrinsic value.

Strategy AUM <sup>1</sup>	\$64.0 billion
Fund AUM	\$12.3 billion
Share Class	Y
Inception	5/16/1991
Ticker	LSGRX
Benchmark	Russell 1000® Growth
CUSIP	543487110
Portfolio Manager	Aziz Hamzaogullari
Manager Since	June 2010

<sup>1</sup>Strategy assets are comprised of Loomis Sayles Large Cap Growth style accounts.

#### **Top Ten Holdings (%)**

Meta Platforms, Inc.	7.7
NVIDIA Corporation	7.4
Alphabet Inc.	6.2
Boeing Company	5.7
Visa Inc.	5.5
Amazon.com, Inc.	5.4
Tesla, Inc.	5.2
Microsoft Corporation	5.1
Netflix, Inc.	4.4
Oracle Corporation	4.1
Total	56.5

Russell 1000° Growth Index measures the performance of the large cap growth segment of the US equity universe. It includes those Russell 1000 companies with higher price-to-book ratios and higher forecasted growth values. The Russell 1000° Growth Index is constructed to provide a comprehensive and unbiased barometer for the large cap growth segment. Indexes are unmanaged and do not incur fees. It is not possible to invest directly in an index. Russell Investment Group is the source and owner of the trademarks, service marks and copyrights related to the Russell Indexes. Russell° is a trademark of Russell Investment Group.

## **Portfolio Review**

- The fund posted positive returns of 14.07% vs. 14.16% for the Russell 1000<sup>®</sup> Growth Index, underperforming the benchmark by 0.09% net during the quarter. Boeing, Meta Platforms, and Netflix were the three largest contributors to performance during the quarter. Yum China, Tesla, and Alibaba were the three lowest contributors to performance.
- Stock selection in the industrials, communication services, financials, healthcare, and information technology sectors, contributed positively to relative performance. Stock selection in the consumer discretionary sector, as well as our allocations to the information technology, communication services, healthcare, and financials sectors, detracted from relative performance.
- The fund is actively managed with a long-term, private equity approach to investing. Through our proprietary bottom-up research framework, we look to invest in those few high-quality businesses with sustainable competitive advantages and profitable growth when they trade at a significant discount to intrinsic value (our estimate of the true worth of a business, which we define as the present value of all expected future net cash flows to the company).

#### Class Y Performance as of December 31, 2023 (%)

	CUMULATIVE TOTAL RETURN		AVERAGE ANNUALIZED RETURN			
	3 MONTH	YTD	1 YEAR	3 YEAR	5 YEAR	10 YEAR
FUND	14.07	51.42	51.42	9.14	17.68	14.23
BENCHMARK	14.16	42.68	42.68	8.86	19.50	14.86
EXCESS RETURN	-0.09	+8.74	+8.74	+0.28	-1.82	-0.63

\*© 2023 Morningstar, Inc. All Rights Reserved. The information contained herein: (1) is proprietary to Morningstar; (2) may not be copied or distributed; and (3) is not warranted to be accurate, complete or timely. Neither Morningstar nor its content providers are responsible for any damages or losses arising from any use of this information.

Performance data shown represents past performance and is no guarantee of, and not necessarily indicative of, future results. Investment return and value will vary and you may have a gain or loss when shares are sold. Current performance may be lower or higher than quoted. For most recent month-end performance, visit www.loomissayles.com.

Performance for periods less than one year is cumulative, not annualized. Returns reflect changes in share price and reinvestment of dividends and capital gains, if any. You may not invest directly in an index.

Additional share classes may be available for eligible investors. Performance will vary based on the share class.

Gross expense ratio 0.65% (Class Y). Net expense ratio 0.65%. As of the most recent prospectus, the investment advisor has contractually agreed to waive fees and/or reimburse expenses once the expense cap of the fund has been exceeded. This arrangement is set to expire on 1/31/2025. When an expense cap has not been exceeded, the fund may have similar expense ratios.

The Class Y inception date is 5/16/1991. Institutional. Class shares (Class Y) are available to eligible investors with a minimum initial investment of \$100,000 and without a sales charge.

## New Purchase Highlights

K

There were no new purchases during the period.

# **Portfolio Activity**

• All aspects of our quality-growth-valuation investment thesis must be present for us to make an investment. Often our research is completed well in advance of the opportunity to invest. We are patient investors and maintain coverage of high-quality businesses in order to take advantage of meaningful price dislocations if and when they occur. During the quarter, we added to our existing position in Thermo Fisher Scientific as near-term price weakness created an attractive reward-to-risk opportunity. We trimmed our position in Meta Platforms as it reached our maximum allowable position size. During the quarter, Novartis completed a spinoff of its Sandoz business to shareholders. As a result of our ownership in Novartis, we received an approximately 8 basis point allocation in Sandoz Group.

## Contributors

Boeing, Meta Platforms, and Netflix were the three largest contributors to fund performance.

• Founded in 1916, **Boeing** is a global leader in the commercial and defense aerospace industries. The company manufactures commercial aircraft for passenger and cargo traffic as well as manned and unmanned military aircraft, missile and defense systems, satellites and launch systems, and other space and security systems. The company operates primarily through three segments: commercial airplanes (historically around 60% of revenues), defense, space and security (historically 20-25% of revenues), and global services (historically 15-20% of revenues). Along with Airbus, Boeing is part of a global duopoly that accounts for almost all commercial planes sold with greater than 125 seats – the largest market segment. The company serves customers in over 150 countries and non-US sales typically account for greater than 40% of total revenues.

A fund holding since March 2020, Boeing's reported quarterly financial results that were below consensus expectations for most key metrics, with the exception of free cash flow, which we view as one of the single most important metrics in measuring the fundamentals and economic performance of a business. The company maintained its guidance for generating \$3 billion to \$5 billion of free cash flow for the full year, and expects annual free cash flow generation of \$10 billion by 2025 or 2026. Results were below expectations in part due to issues with supplier Spirit Aerosystems, which resulted in a pause on deliveries of the 737 MAX, as well as a slowdown in production. While the companies are resolving the issue, it will still result in lower-than-expected deliveries and free cash flow for the year. To assist Spirit in improving its quality standards and output capacity, Boeing is providing financial assistance in return for greater operational control. The arrangement was reached after Spirit replaced its CEO with former Boeing executive and current Spirit board member, Pat Shanahan. Despite the near-term challenges, we do not view the issues as structural and believe the long-term earnings power of the company remain unchanged and significantly underappreciated. Boeing has made significant progress with the 737 MAX, which is now cleared to fly in almost all countries, including China. In December, the company confirmed that 100% of the MAX fleet in China is back in service, and the company also acknowledged it had recently made new deliveries to Chinese customers (models unspecified) for the first time since 2019. Boeing has already remarketed over onethird of planes originally earmarked for Chinese customers to other customers. We estimate that Boeing has approximately \$38 billion of aircraft currently in inventory, including 250 MAXs and 75 787s, which we believe will likely generate substantial revenue and cash flow as they are expected to be delivered over the next 12-to-24 months. As of September quarter-end, the backlog of \$470 billion, or over 5,000 aircraft, was up 23% year over year. Despite still uneven quarterly results, air traffic recovery is underway and absent further issues with the MAX and 787, we believe the company's long-term earnings power remains intact.

The company's defense business incurred approximately \$1 billion in charges during the quarter, which has been a recurring theme over the past three years. Most charges relate to approximately 15% of the defense segment's portfolio that are fixed cost projects, including the Air Force One project in the current quarter. Some of these programs will soon end or move to production, limiting further risk, but the company has recognized the need to improve execution in parts of its defense portfolio by taking a more disciplined approach in evaluating new projects with a focus on profitability. While the company expects cash flow in the segment to remain negative in 2023, the segment has historically been a strong free cash flow generator. We believe the company's execution in its commercial airplane segment and ability to increase production rates for the 737 and 787 models will be the single largest and most important value driver for the business.

Boeing's financial results remain impacted by the decline in global air travel due to Covid-19. At its low point in April 2020, travel demand, as measured by revenue passenger kilometer (RPK), which represents distance flown by paying passengers, had declined 94% from April 2019. And while demand year to date has returned to 92% of pre-pandemic levels, with domestic travel exceeding 2019 levels, international travel remains at 86%, due primarily to China. Since 1980, RPK has grown at a 5.3% compounded annual rate, and had been negative on just three prior occasions: during the 1991 Gulf War, following 9/11, and in 2009 after the financial crisis. Even in those instances it never declined more than 3% year over year. While 2020 represented the fourth and by far the largest such occasion due to Covid-19, RPK has historically grown at approximately 1.5-times global GDP, which we expect will continue, contributing to mid-single-digit growth in global air travel over our long-term investment horizon. We took advantage of this steepest-ever decline in global air travel to initiate our position in Boeing. More importantly, we believe that as with many other cyclical growth businesses we successfully purchased in prior downturns, it is not the exact timing of the recovery, but rather the margin of safety that is created between the expectations embedded by the marketplace and what we believe will happen directionally over the long term that matters. We believe Boeing is one of only two companies globally which possess the requisite expertise and scale to profitably serve the global demand for commercial aircraft, and that its strong and sustainable competitive advantages would be very difficult to replicate. We believe the current market price is embedding expectations for aircraft deliveries, margins, and free cash flow growth that are well below our long term assumptions. As a result, we believe the company is selling at a significant discount to our estimate of intrinsic value and offers a compelling reward-to-risk opportunity.

• Meta Platforms operates online social networking platforms that allow people to connect, share, and interact with friends and communities. The company's Facebook platform allows message exchange, photo and video sharing, and common-interest user groups, and Meta's family of apps also includes leading global social and messaging applications Instagram, Messenger, and WhatsApp.

A fund holding since its initial public offering (IPO) in the second quarter of 2012, Meta reported strong quarterly financial results that were above expectations for revenue, operating income, earnings per share, and free cash flow. The company also provided guidance for 2024 expenses and capital expenditures that were better than consensus expectations. Over the past two years, Meta's growth has faced headwinds from privacy restrictions implemented by Apple in 2021, a transition to a new product format that lowered monetization as it cannibalized older, higher-monetizing products, and more recently, macro weakness that impacted advertising demand among clients in certain industries. Apple's changes and macroeconomic weakness impact not just Facebook, but the broader mobile advertising ecosystem. As a function of its competitive advantages, we believe the company remains well positioned relative to its peers, and there are no changes to our assessment of Meta's quality or secular growth opportunities.

While the company is focused on driving efficient and profitable growth, Meta also remains in an elevated investment cycle. The company is prioritizing investment spending LS

on artificial intelligence (AI) initiatives, followed by investments in infrastructure, reality labs, product monetization, and regulatory and compliance initiatives. The company is also in the midst of a transition to a new product format – short term video (Reels) – where monetization was initially lower. During our ownership of Meta, Facebook has successfully navigated several product transitions. Each such transition first requires capital expenditures followed by a gradual revenue ramp-up, creating pressures on topline, margins, and earnings. Over time, the required investment decreases and revenues increase. We believe this is a necessary cycle for maintaining sustainable competitive advantages and longterm growth. In the most recent quarter, management estimated that Reels had driven a 40% increase in time spent on Instagram and had reached breakeven from a revenue impact earlier than expected. Finally, the company continues to invest significantly in its early-stage Reality Labs segment, which includes augmented- and virtual-reality (VR) products that the company views as building its long-term vision for the metaverse. While the company incurred year-to-date operating expenses of \$11.4 billion in its Reality Labs segment, Meta's core family of apps generated strong operating profits in excess of \$41 billion over the same period on operating margins of over 44%. As a result, the investment represented just over 25% of the operating profit generated by the company's highly profitable core business. We believe Mark Zuckerberg has always managed the company with a long-term focus and strong strategic vision. Over the past ten years, Meta has spent over \$125 billion on research and development and \$110 billion on capital expenditures, including over \$100 billion and over \$90 billion, respectively, in the last five years. This represents a level of investment that few firms can match and creates high barriers to entry for competitors that are further compounded by Meta's growth of cumulative knowledge over time. The successful development of a metaverse is not an explicit part of our investment thesis for Meta. However, given the potential size of the opportunity, which we estimate could impact over \$1 trillion of spending over the long term, and Meta's positioning with billions of users and hundreds of millions of businesses, we believe Meta's current balanced approach to its forward looking investments make sense. We believe Meta continues to have significant advantages arising from its network of over 3 billion daily users of its family of apps, over 200 million businesses that use its platforms and tools every month, and approximately 10 million advertisers who have consistently paid more per user for access to its rare network. We expect that businesses and decision makers in all sectors will continue to allocate an increasing proportion of their advertising spending online, and Meta remains one of very few platforms where advertisers can reach consumers at such scale in such a targeted and effective fashion.

For the quarter, revenue from Meta's family of apps, which is primarily advertising revenue, accounted for 99% of the company's \$34 billion in total revenue and accelerated to 23% year-over-year growth in constant currency. User data, coupled with the scale and frequency of engagement, allows Meta an unprecedented ability to specifically target direct marketing. The ability of advertisers to deliver relevant content, in turn, increases user engagement, and contributes to growth in the overall ecosystem. Year over year the number of Facebook users rose 3% to 3.05 billion global users, with daily active users growing 5% to 2.1 billion. As a result, engagement, as measured by the percentage of daily active users, increased to 68%. Across its family of apps – Facebook, Messenger, WhatsApp, and Instagram – Meta now reaches 3.96 billion consumers monthly, over 3 billion of which, or approximately 79%, are daily users. Users outside of North America account for 2.78 billion or 91% of Facebook's global user base, while the US and Canada accounted for 9%, or 271 million users. As users grow, more advertisers come to the platform. Meta now has over 200 million businesses that use its platforms or tools every month, and the company recently reported the number of advertisers grew to over 10 million, up from over 8 million at the end of 2019 and over 7 million at the end of 2018. Total average revenue per user (ARPU) for the quarter of \$11.23 rose 19% year over year. Quarterly ARPU ranged from \$56 per user in North America to approximately \$4 per user in the ROW category. Since 2012, annual monetization per user has increased globally from \$5 per user to approximately \$40 in 2022, a compounded annual growth rate of 23%, which we believe is a secular trend that

reflects Facebook's strong pricing power and ability to monetize its global user base. The company's reality labs segment, which includes augmented- and virtual-reality consumer hardware, software, and content, accounted for 1% of total revenues, which decreased 26% year over year due primarily to lower sales of its Quest 2 VR headset.

Despite the impact of elevated investment spending, we believe Meta continues to have an attractive financial profile. Quarterly earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) of \$13.7 billion rose 143% year over year on margins of 40% that doubled year over year. The company's family of apps generated \$17.5 billion of EBIT on operating margins of 51.5%. Meta continues to invest heavily in new growth drivers, such as Reality Labs, which is the division that focuses on VR and augmented reality hardware and software. Reality Labs revenue increased from around \$500 million in 2019 to \$2.2 billion in 2022. During the quarter, the reality labs segment generated an operating loss of \$3.7 billion, which was in line with both the prior-year period and the previous quarter. Meta's total free cash flow of \$13.6 billion rose significantly from \$173 million in the prior-year quarter due in part to a 29% decline in capital expenditures to a still elevated \$6.8 billion.

We believe Meta remains a high-quality company, benefiting from the secular shift from traditional advertising to online advertising and positioned for strong and sustainable growth over our investment time horizon. We believe Meta benefits from the competitive advantages of its network, scale, strong brands, platform strategy, and a targeting advantage. With 3.96 billion monthly users and over 200 million businesses worldwide using its family of apps, the scale and reach of Meta's network is unrivaled. When excluding China, where Meta is not currently operating, we estimate that Facebook's monthly user base represents approximately 75% of the world's internet population while is Family of Apps unique users exceed 80% of the world's internet population outside of China. We expect that businesses will continue to allocate an increasing proportion of their advertising spending online, and Facebook remains one of very few platforms where advertisers can reach consumers at such scale in such a targeted and effective fashion. We believe Facebook's brand, network, and targeting advantage position the company to take increasing share of the industry's profit pool and grow the company's market share from approximately 6% currently to over 10% of the estimated over \$1.8 trillion total global advertising market over our investment time horizon. We also believe that the expectations embedded in Meta's current share price show a lack of appreciation for the company's growth opportunities and the sustainability of its business model. We believe the consensus expectations and current market price reflect assumptions for free cash flow growth that are well below our long-term expectations of strong double-digit cash flow growth. As a result, we believe the shares trade at a significant discount to our estimate of intrinsic value, creating a compelling reward-torisk opportunity. We trimmed our position during the quarter because it exceeded our maximum allowable position size.

 Founded in 1997, Netflix is one of the world's leading internet entertainment platforms and a pioneer of subscription video on demand (SVOD), which it first launched in 2007. Today the company is a global leader with over 200 million paid subscribers who access TV series, movies, mobile games, and other entertainment content across a wide variety of genres, languages, and devices. The company has subscribers in over 190 countries, and generates approximately 55% of its revenue from outside of North America.

We believe Netflix's strong and sustainable competitive advantages include its focus, scale, brand, and a large installed base of clients that are protected by high barriers to entry. As a pioneer in SVOD, Netflix has amassed a subscriber base of 247 million subscribers that we estimate to represent just under 40% of all SVOD subscribers globally and approximately 50% of the industry revenue share. The company's strong brand is reflected in both its premium pricing versus peers and mid-single-digit growth in average revenue per user over the past five years. Over the past decade, Netflix has invested approximately \$100 billion in content and amassed over 10,000 hours of original content, which is estimated to represent just under two times the next five largest streaming competitors combined. Of course, it

is not just the quantity, but quality of the content that matters. Over this same period, Netflix received 970 Emmy nominations and had 184 wins. The company has captured the first or second spot in total Emmy Awards during the past five years, which we believe reflects the quality of its content. We believe the ability to create and acquire high quality content, based on cumulative knowledge and insights attained from its large installed base of subscribers, contributes to very high barriers to entry.

A fund holding since the first quarter of 2022, Netflix reported solid quarterly financial results that were above management guidance for revenue and included operating margins, earnings per share (EPS), and free cash flow that exceeded consensus expectations. In its third-quarter call, the company also increased its target for 2023 operating margins and announced its plans to increase pricing in certain geographies. 2023 operating margin guidance was increased to 20%, the high end of the prior range, while the company provided an initial outlook of 22% to 23% for 2024. Quarterly revenue of \$8.5 billion rose 8% in constant currency, driven by a 9% increase in average paid memberships that was offset in part by a 1% decrease in average revenue per membership (ARM). The decline in ARM was attributable to pricing adjustments the company made in preparation for its launch of paid sharing, which has been rolled out in all regions, as well as a greater number of membership additions in countries with lower ARM. Paid subscribers increased by 9 million in the quarter, which was higher than consensus expectations for 6 million adds and well above the 2.4 million increase in the prior-year quarter. User engagement also remains strong, with the company's share of TV viewing in the US estimated by Nielsen at approximately 8% in September, consistent with year-to-date trends and second only to YouTube at 9%. The company believes that paid sharing and its ad-supported pricing plan, which was initially rolled out in 12 markets in November 2022, will further broaden its addressable subscriber base and contribute to accelerating revenue growth and greater monetization per user. The company commented that the paid-sharing initiative was resulting in better-than-expected retention and conversion of borrowing households into full paying members. The company also reported 70% growth in advertising-supported memberships versus the prior quarter and such pricing plans now represent 30% of all new sign-ups in the 12 countries in which it is available.

Netflix has an attractive and improving financial model. Operating income of \$1.9 billion rose 25% year over year on margins of 22.4% that expanded by approximately 10 basis points. Free cash flow of \$1.9 billion increased substantially from \$472 million in the prior-year quarter and represented 22% of total revenue. The company's balance sheet continues to improve, with long-term debt to equity of 63% that has declined from over 200% in 2019. The company repurchased \$2.5 billion of shares during the quarter, and the board authorized an incremental \$10 billion on top of the \$1 billion remaining from its prior authorization.

We believe SVOD will continue to benefit from a secular shift from linear television to streaming entertainment due to growing global penetration of broadband internet connections, the proliferation of internet-connected devices, and consumers' desire for ondemand personalized entertainment at prices that are generally significantly below paid TV. As a leading provider of SVOD, we believe Netflix will take its share of global consumer entertainment spending from about 3% today to approximately 5% over our long-term investment horizon, contributing to low-double digit growth in revenue. We expect substantial recent investments in content will moderate, and we believe the company will benefit from higher gross margins as its content library is leveraged over a growing global subscriber base. Similarly, with its continued increase in scale, we expect the company to benefit from operating leverage that will enable operating margins to expand from the low-20% range to the upper-20% range. As a result, we expect both operating profits and free cash flow will grow faster than revenues, in the mid and high teens, respectively. We believe current market expectations substantially underestimate the strength of Netflix's business model and its ability to generate sustainable growth in free cash flow over our long-term investment horizon. As a result we believe the shares trade at a substantial discount to our estimate of intrinsic value and offer a compelling reward-to-risk opportunity.

## Detractors

Yum China, Tesla, and Alibaba were the three lowest contributors to performance.

• Yum China is the largest restaurant company in China, operating over 14,000 restaurants primarily under the KFC and Pizza Hut brands. A fund holding since the fourth quarter of 2016 when it was spun off from existing portfolio holding Yum! Brands, Yum China reported quarterly financial results that that were below consensus expectations, despite including record revenues, operating profits, and net new store openings. The company observed a noticeable slowdown in consumer traffic in September that continued into the fourth quarter as consumer spending softened and more local competitors have returned to the market as China continues to normalize post Covid-19. We believe the financial and operating results reflect the company's continued success in navigating a challenging consumer spending environment. Yum China continues to expand into lower-tier cities while consistently innovating to sustain consumer purchases – especially among its over 460 million loyalty members. We also believe the company has the products and scale to offer increasingly value conscious consumers attractive food options at all price points. With its iconic brands, large and complex supply-chain infrastructure, and real estate procurement expertise, we believe Yum China remains well positioned to benefit from the secular growth of consumer spending on restaurants in China.

Total sales of \$2.9 billion reflected system sales that rose 15% year over year. At the company's larger, more-profitable KFC segment, system sales rose 15% in constant currency. KFC same-store sales grew by 4%, in line with our long-run expectation for mid-single-digit same-store-sales growth. The company also continued to open new units, with 355 net new KFC units in the quarter, while maintaining attractive cash payback periods of approximately two years. As of September 30, 2023, KFC operated in approximately 1,900 cities out of more than 3,000 suitable cities and continues to have a long runway for continued expansion.

After a multi-year recovery, Pizza Hut continues to show positive signs, with system sales, same-store sales, and new store openings all growing year over year as a result of strong execution on steps to revitalize the brand. Despite the ongoing impact from Covid on in-restaurant dining, Pizza Hut's economics have improved, and the payback period for its redesigned new units is an attractive three years – which has led to an acceleration of new store openings. During the quarter, system sales rose 13% in constant currency, and same-store sales grew 2%. The company opened 130 net new stores during the quarter, which contributed to 14% year-over-year growth in new units. Pizza Hut currently operates in approximately 700 to 800 cities and also has a substantial growth runway for new store openings in our view.

Yum China continues to have success with its loyalty programs and its delivery initiatives, although delivery has been normalizing of late as the economy moves into the postpandemic era. The company's loyalty programs grew to over 460 million members from approximately 400 million one year ago. In comparison, Starbucks, considered one of the pioneers in loyalty programs, has approximately 31 million members in North America. Members of Yum China loyalty programs tend to visit more frequently, have larger average ticket sizes, and provide ongoing customer feedback. Yum China estimated that its loyalty members accounted for 65% of sales in the quarter.

Restaurant margins declined quarter over quarter to approximately 17%, management's goal for the full year, due in part to Covid relief benefits in the prior-year quarter as well as increased promotional activities. However, year-to-date margins expanded by almost 300 basis points over the prior-year period and we believe margins may approach 20% over time driven by growing scale and business efficiencies. Overall, we believe the long-term secular growth driver remains intact as food options such as Pizza Hut and KFC become increasingly affordable to an emerging middle class with rising levels of disposable income. We expect this demand will, in turn, drive unit growth in China for both restaurant brands

where the per capita penetration is much lower than in developed countries. Beyond its core brands, the company remains focused on addressing new meal occasions and testing new restaurant concepts, including Lavazza which is focused on premium coffee, hotpot chains Little Sheep and Huang Ji Huang, and Taco Bell, which collectively have over 950 locations. We believe current market expectations do not reflect the company's long-term opportunity for increased sales due to unit growth and consumer recovery, as well as the resulting improvement in margins and free cash flow. As a result, we believe the company is selling at a significant discount to our estimate of intrinsic value and offers a compelling reward-to-risk opportunity.

• Founded in 2003, **Tesla** is a global leader in the design, manufacturing, and sales of highperformance fully electric (battery) vehicles (EVs). The company's automotive unit sells its products directly to customers through its website and retail locations and continues to grow its customer-facing infrastructure through a global network of vehicle service centers, mobile service technicians, body shops, Supercharger stations, and Destination Chargers to accelerate widespread adoption of its products. Tesla also designs, manufactures, sells, and installs solar energy generation and energy storage products to residential, commercial, and industrial clients through its energy generation and storage unit. The company generates approximately 95% of its sales from its automotive segment and 5% from its energy generation and storage segment. From a geographic standpoint, the US and China are the company's two largest markets, accounting for approximately 50% and 25% of sales, respectively, while the rest of the world collectively accounts for approximately 25%.

A fund holding since the first quarter of 2022, Tesla reported quarterly financial results that were below consensus expectations for revenues and profitability, but reflected strong execution and continued market share gains. Given that affordability in the auto industry is being impacted by multi-decade-high interest rates and lingering materials and logistics cost inflation, we believe Tesla has been prudently managing the business. Revenue of \$23 billion rose 9% year over year and represented the second highest total in corporate history after the previous quarter. Despite working to lower the price of its vehicles to increase affordability, higher interest rates have impacted the core mass market customer Tesla ultimately seeks to win over. Tesla has a pricing strategy where they price their vehicles to maximize overall profit dollars. Historically the company had reduced price annually as it leveraged its growing scale to lower the total cost of ownership for potential buyers and drive EV adoption. The company is focused on penetrating mass-market buyers, where pricing sensitivity is a greater factor, and rising rates effectively increased the price of Tesla's cars by 10% over the past two years. We believe this is the correct strategy as long as Tesla continues to protect its brand equity, which is one of the company's most important intangible assets. Given that Tesla manufacturing factories have high fixed costs that benefit from scale, increasing EV sales from current levels would improve production utilization and generate higher profit per vehicle. We believe that increased volumes will offset nearterm margin pressure over time. Further, unlike traditional auto manufacturers, Tesla has the ability to sell software to car owners after the initial sale, providing incentive to grow an installed base that can later be monetized through software sales. Despite a substantial year-over-year decline in operating margins due to lower average selling prices, new factories that are not yet operating at full efficiency, higher raw materials and logistics costs, and strong investments in research and development to support the Cybertruck and its AI robot, Tesla's operating margin trails only Ferrari and exceeds all other scaled auto manufacturers. We believe these impacts are temporary and that over the long-term Tesla can generate operating margins in the mid-20% range. Despite an automotive industry slowdown, Tesla has continued to show market share gains as a percentage of total light duty vehicles. We believe that Tesla is a structural share gainer in the overall auto industry and will continue to gain share and grow faster than the industry as a whole.

We believe the secular growth driver for Tesla is increasing penetration of electric vehicles as a share of global automotive sales. Around the world, EVs accounted for almost 10% of new light vehicle sales in 2022, with penetration rates ranging from mid-single digits

in North America to low double-digits in Western Europe and almost 20% in China. We believe the pace of EV adoption will accelerate, driven by advances in battery technology that will drive cost parity, lower ongoing cost of ownership for consumers, government incentives, and numerous global initiatives to phase out internal combustion engine sales over the next two decades. Tesla is the global leader in battery EV sales, with approximately 20% unit share, 25% revenue share, and a much higher share of industry profitability in 2022. While we expect competition to increase substantially, we believe Tesla's superior brand, focus, technology leadership, and strong ongoing consumer demand will enable the company to maintain a leading global market position. Tesla recently announced an enhanced autopilot feature for customers who only want self-driving functionality on highways. While we believe most consumers will adopt full self-driving (FSD) functionality over the long term, at 50% of the cost of FSD, we believe the enhanced autopilot option will accelerate uptake of its software offerings, and the company now has over 400,000 customers in its FSD beta program who have driven greater than 500 million miles cumulatively. Both software offerings carry profit margins that are significantly greater than the current company average and we believe they will drive strong profit growth. Over time, we believe uptake of high-margin software capabilities, which we believe can increase from 0% of profits today to approximately 25%, will contribute to expanding the company's already leading operating margins. We believe the assumptions embedded in Tesla's share price underestimate the company's significant long-term growth opportunities and the sustainability of its global market share. We believe the company's shares currently sell at a significant discount to our estimate of intrinsic value and thereby offer a compelling reward-to-risk opportunity.

• Alibaba Group is a leading China e-commerce and consumer-engagement platform provider, operating several businesses across commerce, technology, advertising, digital media and entertainment, logistics, payments, and local services. With over 50% of China's e-commerce transactions estimated to take place through its Taobao and Tmall marketplaces, we believe Alibaba's scale and brand would be difficult-to-replicate.

A fund holding since its initial public offering in the third quarter of 2014, Alibaba reported solid quarterly financial results that were modestly ahead of consensus expectations for revenue, operating profit, and earnings per share. We believe the results showed evidence of improved growth from its collection of businesses, as well as margin and free cash flow improvement. However, shares may have responded negatively to the announcement that the company would not proceed with an anticipated 2024 spin-off of its cloud business in light of uncertainties arising from recent US export restrictions on advanced computing chips. In March 2023, Alibaba announced its intention to reorganize the company into six independent business units, each of which would have its own CEO and Board of Directors and could seek to raise outside capital and potentially pursue its own initial public offering (IPO). The company continues to anticipate an IPO of its Cainiao Smart Logistics business in Hong Kong in 2024, but also decided to postpone a planned IPO for its Freshippo grocery chain while it waits for stronger market conditions.

As currently constructed, Alibaba meets each of our quality, growth, and valuation criteria and trades at a meaningful discount to our estimate of intrinsic value. We will continue to evaluate whether the current business and any potential spin-offs meet each of our quality, growth, and valuation criteria as more details become available. In the interim, we expect the company to continue to benefit from improving growth and margin expansion as China consumption growth and cloud spending eventually improves.

For the quarter, revenue growth of 9% year over year was driven by the company's international commerce retail business, which represented 8% of revenue and grew 73%, as well as logistics and local services, which collectively represented 15% of revenues and grew 25% and 16%, respectively. Despite a modest year-over-year decline in gross merchandise volumes on Taobao and Tmall, the core China commerce business grew 4%, benefiting from faster growth in advertising and first-party sales, but below our estimate for overall

China e-commerce growth. In recent quarters the company has emphasized its focus on pursuing healthy, high-quality revenue growth and optimizing its cost structure to improve and sustain strong operating profit and cash flow. During the quarter the company demonstrated the benefits of its efficiency focus through adjusted operating margins that expanded by 260 basis points to 19%. The company announced its intention to continue to increase capital returns to shareholders with the initiation of an annual dividend, as well as \$4.7 billion of year-to-date stock repurchases with a further \$15 billion of authorized purchases remaining.

### Outlook

- Our investment process is characterized by bottom-up, fundamental research and a long-term investment time horizon. The nature of the process has led to a lower-turnover portfolio in which sector positioning is the result of stock selection.
- At quarter end, we were overweight in the communication services, financials, healthcare, and industrials sectors. We were underweight in the information technology, consumer staples, and consumer discretionary sectors. We held no positions in the real estate, materials, energy, or utilities sectors.
- We remain committed to our long-term investment approach to invest in those few highquality businesses with sustainable competitive advantages and profitable growth when they trade at a significant discount to intrinsic value. Though we have no stated portfolio turnover target, as a result of our long-term investment horizon, our estimated annualized portfolio turnover since manager transition of the fund is approximately 8.9%. The overall portfolio discount to intrinsic value was approximately 47.8% as of December 31, 2023.

## **About Risk**

Equity securities are volatile and can decline significantly in response to broad market and economic conditions. Foreign and emerging market securities may be subject to greater political, economic, environmental, credit, currency and information risks. Foreign securities may be subject to higher volatility than US securities due to varying degrees of regulation and limited liquidity. These risks are magnified in emerging markets. Investments in small and mid-size companies can be more volatile than those of larger companies. Growth stocks may be more sensitive to market conditions than other equities as their prices strongly reflect future expectations. Currency exchange rates between the US dollar and foreign currencies may cause the value of the fund's investments to decline.

#### **Important Disclosure**

Outlook as presented in this material reflects subjective judgments and assumptions of the portfolio team and does not necessarily reflect the views of Loomis, Sayles & Company, L.P. There is no assurance that developments will transpire as stated. Opinions expressed will evolve as future events unfold. These perspectives are as of the date indicated and may change based on market and other conditions. Actual results may vary. Please refer to the Fund prospectus for a comprehensive discussion of risks.

This marketing communication is provided for informational purposes only and should not be construed as investment advice. Investment decisions should consider the individual circumstances of the particular investor Investment recommendations may be inconsistent with these opinions. Information, including that obtained from outside sources, is believed to be correct, but we cannot guarantee its accuracy. This information is subject to change at any time without notice.

Data is based on total gross assets before any fees are paid; any cash held is included. The portfolio is actively managed and holdings are subject to change. References to specific securities or industries should not be considered a recommendation. Holdings may combine more than one security from the same issuer and related depositary receipts. Portfolio weight calculations include accrued interest. For current holdings, please visit www.loomissayles.com.

Holdings data is based on total gross assets before any fees are paid; any cash held is included. The portfolio is

actively managed and holdings are subject to change. References to specific securities or industries should not be considered a recommendation. Holdings may combine more than one security from the same issuer and related depositary receipts. Portfolio weight calculations include accrued interest. For current holdings, please visit www.loomissayles.com.

Market conditions are extremely fluid and change frequently.

Diversification does not ensure a profit or guarantee against a loss.

Commodity, interest and derivative trading involves substantial risk of loss.

Any investment that has the possibility for profits also has the possibility of losses, including the loss of principal.

There is no guarantee that the investment objective will be realized or that the Fund will generate positive or excess return.

#### Past performance is no guarantee of future results.

The Morningstar Medalist Rating<sup>™</sup> is not a credit or risk rating. It is a subjective evaluation performed by the mutual fund analysts of Morningstar, Inc. Morningstar evaluates funds based on five key pillars, which are process, performance, people, parent, and price. Morningstar's analysts use this five pillar evaluation to identify funds they believe are more likely to outperform over the long term on a risk-adjusted basis. Analysts consider quantitative and qualitative factors in their research, but the assessment and weighting of each of the five pillars is driven by the analyst's overall assessment and overseen by Morningstar's Analyst Rating Committee. A fund with "Gold" rating distinguishes itself across the five pillars and has garnered the analysts' highest level of conviction.

For more detailed information about the Morningstar Medalist Rating<sup>™</sup>, including its methodology, please go to global.morningstar.com/managerdisclosures!.

Before investing, consider the fund's investment objectives, risks, charges, and expenses. Please visit www.loomissayles.com or call 800-225-5478 for a prospectus and a summary prospectus, containing this and other information. Read it carefully.

Natixis Distribution, LLC (fund distributor, member FINRA|SIPC) and Loomis, Sayles & Company L.P. are affiliated.

LS Loomis | Sayles is a trademark of Loomis, Sayles & Company, L.P. registered in the US Patent and Trademark Office.